SCR 6 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

House Committee On Rules

Action Date: 06/07/17
Action: Be Adopted.
Vote: 8-0-1-0

Yeas: 8 - Barreto, Hack, Holvey, Kennemer, McLane, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson

Exc: 1 - Nosse
Fiscal: No fiscal impact
Revenue: No revenue impact
Prepared By: Erin Seiler, LPRO Analyst

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding (1976 - 2016) for his service to this state.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

Life and service of Sergeant Goodding

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

On February 5, 2016, while attempting to serve a felony warrant on a known criminal, Seaside Police Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding was shot and killed.

Sergeant Goodding was born on June 17, 1976 in Portland, Oregon to Dean Goodding and Jan Becker; one of four siblings. He attended Sherwood High School, where he was an accomplished athlete, playing basketball, football and baseball. Sergeant Goodding went on to graduate from Portland State University with a degree in psychology and was hired by the Seaside Police Department in 2003, where he quickly rose to the rank of Sergeant. During his time with the Seaside Police Department, Sergeant Goodding served as a mentor and leader who worked to improve the lives of homeless people. He served his community with passion, dedication and diligence and was described by Seaside Police Chief Dave Ham as representing "the best of what anybody's looking for" in an officer.

Sergeant Goodding was known for his immense smile and generous nature; his love for his wife, Amy, and daughters Joslyn and Jayden; and his love of coaching basketball. He taught both his daughters to play basketball and took great pride in seeing them develop into leaders in this sport.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 6 recognizes and honors Sergeant Jason Michael Goodding for his service and sacrifice to the Seaside community and the state of Oregon.

Carrier: Rep. Boone